Coverage 

1. How should HNS be defined for the purposes of a Canadian ship-source incident preparedness and response regime? 

Response: We should use the IMO definition from the OPRC-HNS Protocol (2000), which seems to be broader than the definition for HNS under the HNS Convention with respect to liability and compensation.  Our primary focus for this discussion is on preparedness and response, hence the broader definition.  However, we of course support the polluter pays principle whereby the ship owners/operators are responsible for liability and compensation.

2. What types of substances should be included in a Canadian regime for HNS? What is the rationale for their inclusion? What criteria should be used to inform the future inclusion of additional substances? 

Response: As per the OPRC-HNS Protocol i.e. any substance other than oil which, if introduced into the marine environment is likely to create hazards to human health, to harm living resources and marine life, to damage amenities or to interfere with other legitimate uses of the sea.
3. Should a regime address HNS transported in bulk or in packaged form (e.g. containers), or one or the other? Why? 

Response: HNS transported in bulk would seem to be a worst-case scenario, since a single hull breach could result in the loss of the entire cargo.

Prevention 

4. What measures are already undertaken, either by government or industry, to prevent ship-source HNS incidents? 

Response: We are not aware of any specific measures for HNS other than those currently being undertaken to prevent ship-source oil spills.

5. What additional measures should be taken to reduce the risk of a ship-source HNS incident? 

Response: The range of substances included in HNS could necessitate specific considerations (including design standards) for groups of substances or even for individual substances.  Protocols may be needed to address the transport of incompatible substances in the same shipment; to address bulk transport of substances in vessels that previously transported an incompatible substance, etc.

Existing Response Capabilities 

6. What private-sector capability currently exists to respond to HNS incidents in the marine environment, including at HNS handling facilities, on board vessels that carry HNS, and with emergency response contractors? 

Response: Private sector response capability for HNS incidents in the marine environment is quite limited in this Province. The local private Environmental Response Organizations (EROs) are focused on response to marine incidents involving petroleum substances only, are equipped primarily to deal with those types of spills, and have no expertise in responding to marine HNS incidents.  The ship owners/operators would therefore be responsible for establishing and maintaining sufficient response capability, either using their own forces or through a contractual arrangement with an out-of province ERO.  The volume of HNS shipped to and from the province is relatively low, however an HNS incident involving a vessel passing through our waters would still be a concern.

7. What public-sector capability, at all levels of government, currently exists to respond to or oversee the response to HNS incidents in the marine environment? 

Response: For land-based HNS incidents there is some limited response capability through Hazardous Materials (HAZMAT) Teams with the larger municipal Fire Departments (e.g. the St. John’s Regional FD) and there is also a HAZMAT Team at Canadian Forces Base (CFB) Gander.  Response to HNS incidents originating in the marine environment is solely a Federal responsibility, their role primarily being to oversee the response activities of the polluter, if known.  They have the authority to manage the response directly if the polluter is unknown or is unable to respond in an appropriate manner.  The question of response capabilities of the various Federal entities for marine HNS incidents would best be posed those Federal entities.

8. What response techniques exist for responding to various HNS incidents in the marine environment? Are all of them authorized under current legislation? If not, under what circumstances should they be authorized? 

Response: Response techniques for HNS incidents in the marine environment would be regulated by the Federal government.

Preparedness and Response 

9. What preparedness and response requirements should be incorporated into a new HNS regime? 

Response: Requirement for transporters to have Spill Response Plans in place; contractual arrangements with emergency response organization (ERO); regular exercises to simulate HNS incidents

10. To whom should these requirements apply? 

Response:  The polluter pays principle is paramount therefore the requirements should apply to the transporters of HNS, their agents and the EROs.

11. Is the current reporting/record keeping of HNS cargo on vessels in Canada adequate to prepare for and respond to HNS incidents? What could be done to improve the quality and accessibility of the information? 

Response: No comment on the current reporting/record keeping, however the information should be made accessible to the Provinces.

12. Are there international best practices (ship-source or other) that should be considered when creating a national HNS incident preparedness and response regime? 

Response: Best practices from international bodies e.g. IMO as well as from other marine nations, especially those in Northern climates, should be reviewed.  The ship owners/operators should adopt best practices that are consistent with the nature of their cargo and the marine environment in which the ships operate.

13. How do health and safety considerations for both responders and adjacent populations impact preparedness and response for HNS incidents? 

Response: Health and safety of responders and adjacent populations is of paramount importance in the development of preparedness and response regimes.

14. What scientific advice and expertise is required during an HNS incident? Does this expertise currently exist, either in government or private industry? What expertise needs to be developed in Canada? 

Response: Knowledge of the physical/chemical properties of the spilled substance(s); fate and transport modelling in the marine environment, particularly in colder climates; expertise in responding to similar incidents for the spilled substance(s).  The new Science Table presumably has some expertise, however their current level of expertise with respect to HNS is unknown.  In terms of expertise gaps, the current level must be assessed, possibly by comparing to other similar marine jurisdictions and international organizations.

15. How should response capacity for an HNS regime be developed? What factors should be considered? 

Response: Assess the current level of response capacity of transporters/EROs/regulatory agencies, identify gaps in comparison to other similar marine jurisdictions, develop capacity based on a best accepted practice approach.

Roles, Responsibilities and Legal Framework 

16. Should a separate preparedness and response regime for HNS be created, or should the existing Ship-source Oil Spill Preparedness and Response Regime be expanded to include HNS? Why or why not? 

Response: It might be confusing to have two separate regimes, however a combined regime might prove to be cumbersome since HNS by definition encompasses a broader range of substances, each of which may require some specialized protocols. Complicating the issue further is that HNS presumably involves multiple industry sectors as opposed to the petroleum industry which is relatively more coordinated.

17. Could Canada’s Response Organizations (ROs) fulfill the role of responder to certain ship-source HNS incidents, as they currently do for ship-source oil spills? 

Response: Possibly, however their primary focus is oil spills so their amount of HNS expertise is unknown.   The ship owners/operators would probably have more expertise at this stage in dealing with HNS, so they may have to respond directly to HNS incidents until the RO expertise and capacity reaches a critical mass.

18. What factors would need to be considered in broadening the Response Organizations’ mandate to include HNS? 

Response: Level of knowledge of the physical/chemical properties of the spilled substance(s); knowledge of fate and transport in the marine environment, particularly in colder climates.  Evaluation of ROs that currently deal with HNS incidents and identification of expertise gaps as compared to the existing ROs for oil spills

19. If adopted, should the requirements for an HNS regime be integrated into current legislation, such as the Canada Shipping Act, 2001 and the Arctic Waters Pollution Prevention Act, or should new legislation be created? 

Response: Expand current legislation to include HNS

20. How should an HNS regime interact with the regulations for the transportation of dangerous goods in Canada? 

Response: Utilize similar protocols for classification, packaging, labelling, co-transport of incompatible substances, etc.

21. What role should the Canadian Coast Guard play in an HNS incident? 

Response:  They would be the lead agency.

22. What are the current roles and responsibilities of other levels of government (provincial and municipal) in this area? Are any of these governments considering new prevention, preparedness and response requirements that could be of benefit to a national regime? 

Response: Similar to oil spill response, the provincial governments may have to regulate the interim storage and land-based handling of wastes originating from a HNS incident.

23. What other parties (i.e., first response agencies, health agencies, marine services, etc) have a role in the preparedness for or response to ship-source HNS incidents? What role could they play? 

Response: Canadian Coast Guard would be the lead response agency; health agencies would advise the public and respond to their concerns.  Private ROs could respond on behalf of the transporter if they have the necessary training and expertise, otherwise the ship owners/operators would have to develop and maintain in-house response expertise.

24. Should responders be provided immunity from liability in the context of their response, as they are in the Ship-source Oil Spill Preparedness and Response Regime under the Canada Shipping Act, 2001? 

Response: Yes, assuming that the definition of responders specifically excludes the ship owners/operators.

25. How could a future HNS incident preparedness and response regime be financed or funded? 

Response: Surcharge based on tonnages shipped.

26. How should an HNS regime be overseen and enforced? 

Response: Co-ordinated effort between jurisdictions

Research and Development 

27. How should priorities for HNS-related research and development be established? 

Response: By giving consideration to the relative quantities of HNS categories that are currently being shipped, as well as to the history and severity of spill incidents by HNS category.

28. Who should be responsible for funding and conducting this research?

Response: Multi-stakeholder approach involving Federal and Provincial governments, institutes of higher learning, industry groups.
